

No. 12-5951
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

SHEM MALMQUIST; MERIDETH MALMQUIST,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND
DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE; GERMANTOWN,
TENNESSEE

Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT
OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY**

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee

SAUL SOLOMON
DIRECTOR OF LAW
ALLISON L. BUSSELL
CHRISTOPHER M. LACKEY
ASSISTANT METROPOLITAN ATTORNEYS
DEPARTMENT OF LAW OF THE METROPOLITAN
GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON
COUNTY
Metropolitan Courthouse, Suite 108
P.O. Box 196300
Nashville, Tennessee 37219-6300
(615) 862-6341

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTvii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE MALMQUISTS HAVE NOT STATED A CLAIM UNDER THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT BECAUSE THEY HAVE NOT ASSERTED THAT THE AMOUNT OF THEIR BAIL WAS EXCESSIVE 8

II. THE MALMQUISTS’ SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM IS PRECLUDED BY THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT..... 16

III. THE MALMQUISTS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM BECAUSE THEY HAVE NOT IDENTIFIED A CONSTITUTIONALLY-PROTECTED LIBERTY INTEREST THAT THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT VIOLATED 20

IV. THE MALMQUISTS APPEAL IS FRIVOLOUS IN LIGHT OF THE SIXTH CIRCUIT'S RECENT HOLDING IN <i>FIELDS</i> AND OTHER WELL- ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
ADDENDUM.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU v. McCreary County, Ky., 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir.2010) 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) 7

Atkins v. People of State of Mich., 644 F.2d 543 (6th Cir. 1981) 18

Bruederle v. Louisville Metro Gov’t, 687 F.3d 771 (6th Cir. 2012) 7

Carlson v. Landon, 342 U.S. 524 (1952) 9

Collins v. City of Harker Heights, 503 U.S. 115 (1992) 17

County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998) 17, 19

Fields v. Henry County, Tenn., 701 F.3d 180 (6th Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

Galen v. County of Los Angeles, 477 F.3d 652 (9th Cir. 2007) 10

Gibson v. McMurray, 159 F.3d 230 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 21

Graham v. Connor, 490 U.S. 386 (1989) 17

In re DeLorean Motor Co., 991 F.2d 1236 (6th Cir.1993) 6

Ky. Dep’t of Corr. v. Thompson, 490 U.S. 454 (1989) 20

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredesen, 500 F3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007) 6

Metro. Hosp. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services, No. 11-2465, 2013 WL 1223307 (6th Cir. Mar. 27, 2013) 14, 15

PDV Midwest Refining, LLC v. Armada Oil and Gas Co., 305 F.3d 498 (6th Cir.2002)..... 15

Procopio v. Johnson, 994 F.2d 325 (7th Cir.1993)..... 21

Schwab v. Crosby, 451 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir.2006)..... 15

Shango v. Jurich, 681 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir.1982) 21

Sweeton v. Brown, 27 F.3d 1162 (6th Cir.1994) 21

Tareco Props., Inc. v. Morriss, 321 F.3d 545 (6th Cir.2003)..... 25

Total Benefits Planning Agency, Inc. v. Anthem Blue Cross & Blue Shield, 552 F.3d 430 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 6

United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321 (1998) 9

United States v. Giangrosso, 763 F.2d 849 (7th Cir.1985) 10

United States. v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 17

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 9

Valot v. Southeast Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 107 F.3d 1220 (6th Cir.1997) 17

Waeschle v. Dragovic, 687 F.3d 292 (6th Cir. 2012) 24, 25

White by Swafford v. Gerbitz, 862 F.2d 457 (6th Cir. 1989)..... 21

Women's Med. Prof'l. Corp. v. Baird, 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir.2006)..... 20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2, 3, 7, 17, 21, 23

RULES OF PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 6, 26
